10.

11.

12,

13.

14.

RM of NORTH QU’APPELLE NO.187
RM Of North Qu’Appelle Office 136 Company Avenue South
Regular Meeting of Council
Agenda 9:00 a.m.

Tuesday October 10, 2023
Call to Order

Conflict of Interest ,£ G .
Qeeve —addrecs sunc,)
Approval of Minutes
a. September 26, 2023, Regular Meeting

Business Arising from Minutes
Delegation

a. Anders-Mission Ridge 9.1 L
b. Ratepayer-Lot 5 Blk B Plan 102020982 ) - 4¢

Correspondence
a. PARCS
b. APAS

c.  Southeast Regional Library

Reports
a. Foreman
b. Administration

Bylaws
a. Bylaw 2023-10 to Establish a Mail-in Ballot Voting System

Accounts for Payment, Bark-Recenciliation, Fimn_e‘rni—’g po‘rts
‘{'_L\g '(f‘_\’g +¢1 Tfﬁ
Unfinished Business
a. Receipting Clerk — Start Date
Well Road Development
Wide Awake Pavement
Jasmin Drainage Review
SUBD-001823-2023
Erickson Heights Signage

~panco

New Business

a. Reeve- Committees/Boards
CN Tree watering
Consolidate of Lots
Larocque Estates PR1
Lead Hand

Paongo

Other Business
Closed Session

a. LAFOIPs.16(1) (e) — Pending Policy (SSA)
b. LA FOIPs. 16(1){ c) — Legal Advice

Adjournment
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Rural Municipality of North Qu’Appelle No. 187
Regular meeting of Council held in the R.M. Council Chambers
136 Company Avenue S, Fort Qu’Appelle, Saskatchewan
Tuesday, October 10, 2023, 9:00 a.m.

Present: Reeve: Nik Whalen
Council Members: Division 2 Ron Palmer
Division 3 Vacant
Division 4 Bernard Churko
Division 5 Tim Hollerbaum
Division 6 Garnet Spanier
Staff: Administrator Gwen Lowe

Public Works Foreman Lloyd Webster
Assistant Administrator Charmain Wowk

Absent: Council Members: None
A quorum being present, Reeve N. Whalen called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m.
23-496 REGULAR MEETING MINUTES/R. PALMER

“THAT the minutes of the regular meeting of Council held September 26, 2023 be
adopted as presented.”

CARRIED
23-497 CORRESPONDENCE/R. PALMER
“THAT the following Correspondence be accepted as presented and filed:
a. PARCS
b. APAS
¢. Southeast Regional Library.” CARRIED

Delegate A. Svenson Misson Ridge Winter Park entered chambers at 9:10 a.m.

23-498 PUBLIC WORKS FOREMAN REPORT/G. SPANIER
“THAT the verbal report be accepted as presented.”

CARRIED
Public Works Foreman left chambers at 9:20 a.m.

Delegate A. Svenson, Mission Ridge Winter Park addressed council at 9:20 to discuss subdivision file
SUBD-001823-2023 -SW 5-21-15 and Delegate A. Svenson left chambers at 9:43 a.m.

Delegate - Ratepayers L 5 Blk B P No 102020982 entered chambers at 9:31 a.m.
Delegate- Ratepayers L 5 Blk B Pl No 102020982 addressed council at 9:43 a.m. to discuss property
concerns and Delegate- Ratepayers L 5 Blk B Pl No 102020982 left chambers at 10:24 a.m.

23-499 ADMINISTRATION REPORT/N. WHALEN
“THAT the written report be accepted as presented.” CARRIED
23-500 BYLAW NO. 2023-10, ESTABLISH A MAIL-IN BALLOT VOTING SYSTEM/R. PALMER

“THAT Bylaw No. 2023-10, a Bylaw Establish a Mail-in Ballot Voting System, be
INTRODUCED and read a FIRST time.”

CARRIED
23-501 BYLAW NO. 2023-10, ESTABLISH A MAIL-IN BALLOT VOTING SYSTEM/B. CHURKO
“THAT Bylaw No. 2023-10, a Bylaw Establish a Mail-in Ballot Voting System, be read a
SECOND time.”
CARRIED
23-502 BYLAW NO. 2023-10, ESTABLISH A MAIL-IN BALLOT VOTING SYSTEM/T. HOLLBAUM

“THAT Bylaw No. 2023-10, a Bylaw Establish a Mail-in Ballot Voting System, have three
readings at this meeting.”
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

23-503 BYLAW NO. 2023-10, ESTABLISH A MAIL-IN BALLOT VOTING SYSTEM/G. SPANIER
“THAT Bylaw No. 2023-10, a Bylaw to Establish a Mail-in Ballot Voting System, be read
for the third time and adopted.” CARRIED
_...\ RM ¥ Nn|lh
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Rural Municipality of North Qu’Appelle No. 187

Regular meeting of Council held in the R.M. Council Chambers

136 Company Avenue S, Fort Qu’Appelle, Saskatchewan
Tuesday, October 10, 2023, 9:00 a.m.

23-504 ACCOUNTS FOR PAYMENT/T. HOLLERBAUM
“THAT the list of accounts for cheque numbers 11751 to 11791 totaling $224,215.13
including Preauthorized payments and Payroll, attached hereto and forming a part of
these minutes is hereby approved by RM Council for payment.”
CARRIED
23-505 RECEIPTING CLERK-START DATE/R. PALMER
“THAT RM Council amend resolution 23-479 made on September 26, 2023 to read
“effective October 12, 2023”.”
CARRIED
23-506 WELL ROAD DISCRETIONARY USE APPLICATION/N. WHALEN
“THAT RM Council approves the discretionary use application subject to the following
conditions; submitted to RM the final engineer stamped plans, planting of trees on the
west side of Lot A Blk 13 Plan 87R42810 AND FURTHERMORE the applicant is to instruct
carriers to use the turnaround as shown in the plan.” CARRIED
23-507 JASMIN DRAINAGE REVIEW/B. CHURKO
“THAT RM Council acknowledges the draft report provided by Wyatt Engineering.”
CARRIED
23-508 ERICKSON HEIGHTS SIGNAGE/T. HOLLERBAUM
“THAT RM Council authorizes foreman to order new “RM of North Qu'Appelle No. 187"
signage to be placed at the entrance of Erickson Heights.”
CARRIED
23-509 RECESS/G. SPANIER
“THAT this meeting be recessed at 11:37 a.m.”
CARRIED
Reeve N. Whalen asked that the meeting reconvenes at 11:49 a.m.
23-510 RECONVENE/N. WHALEN
“THAT this meeting reconvenes at 11:49 a.m.”
CARRIED
23-511 REEVE COMMITTEE-BOARD MEMBER APPOINTMENT/B. CHURKO
“THAT the Council appoint Reeve Nik Whalen to be a member for Calling Lakes EMO,
North Qu'Appelle Group Pipeline Association, and All Nations Healing Hospital.”
CARRIED
23-512 CN TREE WATERING/G.SPANIER
“THAT RM Council instruct administrator to notify CN of our custom work rates and
contact the property owner for permission to access the newly planted trees.”
CARRIED
23-513 CN — ERICKSON HEIGHTS DRAINAGE/N.WHALEN/G.SPANIER
“THAT RM Council instruct administrator to contact CN about the Erickson Heights
drainage issues.”
CARRIED
23-514 CONSOLIDATION OF LOTS/R. PALMER
“THAT RM Council approve the request to consolidate Lots 3 and 4 Block 5 Plan no.
76R38624.”
CARRIED
23-515 LAROCQUE ESTATES PR1/T. HOLLERBAUM
“THAT RM Council acknowledges the ratepayer’s concerns.”
CARRIED
‘—‘\RM lll‘ Nt)rth
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Rural Municipality of North Qu’Appelle No. 187
Regular meeting of Council held in the R.M. Council Chambers
136 Company Avenue S, Fort Qu’Appelle, Saskatchewan
Tuesday, October 10, 2023, 9:00 a.m.

23-516 LEAD HAND/R. PALMER
“THAT RM Council promote Devin Horsman to lead hand for the RM of North
Qu’Appelle No. 187 Public Works effective October 11, 2023.”

CARRIED

23-517 CLOSED SESSION/N. WHALEN
“THAT the RM Council, all members present in person, move into closed session at
12:18 9.m., as per LA FOIP section 16(1) (e) Pending policy and 16(1) (c), Legal Advice.”

CARRIED
Reeve N. Whalen asks to reconvene at 12:46 p.m.
23-518 RECONVENE/N. WHALEN
“THAT the RM Council reconvenes to regular session at 12:46 p.m.”
CARRIED

23-519 JASMIN ON ECHO SSA/R. PALMER
“THAT RM Council instruct administrator to initiate the process of Jasmin on Echo
becoming a Special Service Area.”

CARRIED
23-520 ADJOURNMENT/G. SPANIER
“That the Regular meeting of Council be adjourned at 12:48 p.m.”
CARRIED
Approved this <7?ﬁ[ day of 0 0+° }9 € , 2023
¥ M'.—\ ﬂ{' 4__,(../(‘-— )
Reeve Administrator
Next regular meeting of Council, Tuesday, October 24, 2023 at 9:00 a.m.
—-‘~\ RM ()f Nc)['th
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Administration Report to Council
Tuesday October 10, 2023

3ank Balance $1,215,029.67 as of Sep.6/2023
-asgqua Lake Reserve $ 387,174 as at Dec.31/2022
Taylor Beach Reserve $ 157,046 as at Dec.31/2022
Complaints 3 new RIC’s opened between Sep. 27 to Oct. 6, 2023

(missed garbage, plugged culvert, mowing around power poles)

2023 Permits (Development & Building): 34 permit applications — 19 approved, 14 require more information, 1 at PBI for
review, 1 stop work, 1 building deny, 1 development to council.

2023 Permits: (Move & Demo): 4 move permits- 4 approved, 0 to Council for approval. 2 Demo permits-approved
1 paving driveway permit provided.

ITEMS FOR COUNCIL TO NOTE:
Administrative Duties with Deadlines coming up:
October 2023
October 2023 10" School tax collections previous month due to Province -done
15" File & remit previous month payroll deductions to CRA & MEPP — done
15t Requested documents for Pasqua Lake Transition to be submitted
16t Staff to attend workshop in Melville (Bylaws, Streets and Roads, Public Utilities)
17" Division 3 call for nominations opens
31 SAMA Maintenance to be submitted

- Consultations with Water Security Agency ongoing

- Dialogue with developers, building designers, contractors, residents,
building officials

- Daily standup meetings for Office staff being practiced

- calls on zoning compliance, real estate listings, development concerns
relative to Provincial flood zone & fringe regulations

- Staff Continue to work on pressing items

- Staff will be training new office employee starting October 12t

Devin 10.5 days remaining 2023
Darcy 10 days remaining 2023
Lloyd 6.75 days remaining 2023
Gwen 21.5 days remaining 2023

Charmain 9.5 days remaining 2023
Todd 0 days remaining 2023
Brian 0 days remaining 2023

Respectfully submitted,
Gwen Lowe

Box 99 Fort Qu’Appelle SK 506G 750 Phone 306-332-5202
Website https://rmnorthquappelle-ca email office@rmi87-com . //)&



Date Printed

RM of North Qu'Appelle
List of Accounts for Approval

10/05/2023 2:37 PM Batch: 2023-00137 to 2023-00144 Page 1
Bank Code - AP - AP GENERAL
COMPUTER CHEQUE
Payment # Date Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
11751- Man 09/26/2023 Lowe, Gwen
Pay 09262023-C 210-400-910 - Paymate suspens Pay Sep 26 2,691.52 2,691.52
11752- Man 09/26/2023 Webster. Lloyd
Pay 09262023-C 210-400-910 - Paymate suspen: Pay Sep 26 1,920.13 1,920.13
11753- Man 09/26/2023 McCullough, Darcy
Pay 09262023-C 210-400-910 - Paymate suspen: Pay Sep 26 1,232.12 1,232.12
11754- Man 09/26/2023 Horsman, Devin
Pay 09262023-C 210-400-910 - Paymate suspen: Pay Sep 26 1,561.64 1,561.64
11755- Man 09/26/2023 Bowes, Todd
Pay 09262023-C 210-400-910 - Paymate suspen: Pay Sep 26 1,472.07 1,472.07
11756- Man 09/26/2023 Wowk, Charmain
Pay 09262023-C 210-400-910 - Paymate suspen: Pay Sep 26 1,765.96 1,765.96
11757- Man 09/26/2023 Bergman, Brian
Pay 09262023-C 210-400-910 - Paymate suspen: Pay Sep 26 1,608.14 1,608.14
11758 09/26/2023 Myers, Leonard
Pay 09262023-C 530-210-121 - TS - Maint. - Conl Pay Sep 26 1,190.00 1,190.00
11759 09/30/2023 Alsco
LSAS1488026 530-410-120 - TS - Maint. - Sho| Coverall Rental 58.17
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 2.74
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 2.74 NL 60.91
LSAS1489615 530-410-120 - TS - Maint. - Sho| Coverall Rental 58.17
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 2.74
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 2,74 NL 60.91
LSAS1491151 530-410-120 - TS - Maint. - Sho| Coverall Rental 58.17
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 2.74
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Caode 274 NL 60.91
LSAS1492695 530-410-120 - TS - Maint. - Sho| Coverall Rental 58.17
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 2.74
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 2.74 NL 60.91
Payment Total: 243.64
11760 09/30/2023 Bergman, Brian
09302023 530-300-140 - TS - Maint. - Utilit Monthly Cell Phone - Sep 25.00 25.00
11761 09/30/2023 Bowes, Todd
09302023 530-300-140 - TS - Maint. - Utilit Monthly Cell Phone - Sep 25.00 25.00
11762 09/30/2023 Horsman, Devin
09302023 530-300-140 - TS - Maint. - Utilit Monthly Cell Phone - Sep 25.00 25.00
11763 09/30/2023 Lowe, Gwen
09302023 510-300-140 - GG - Utility - Tele Monthly Cell Phone - Sep 25.00 25.00
11764 09/30/2023 McCullough, Darcy
09302023 530-300-140 - TS - Maint. - Utilit Monthly Cell Phone - Sep 25.00 25.00
11765 09/30/2023 Ministry of Finance
Issued to: Minister of Finance
PVSD-0830202: 210-210-190 - Prairie Valley #2C Sep Remittance 72,044.21 72,044.21
11766 09/30/2023 Municipal Employees’
09262023 210-200-230 - MEPP Payable MEPP Remit 13 Sep - 26 S 3,151.32 3,151.32
11767 09/30/2023 Myers, Leonard
09302023 530-300-140 - TS - Maint. - Utilit Monthly Cell Phone - Sep 25.00 25.00
11768 09/30/2023 PC Place
CW-50904 510-410-145 - GG - Maint - Offic  Monthly Licensing - Octobei 116.07
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 5.48
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 5.48 NL 121.55
11769 09/30/2023 Peagam, Linda
09292023 510-260-150 - GG - Cont. - Elec Election Wages 467.00 467.00
11770 09/30/2023 Receiver General
09132023 210-200-200 - Income Tax Paya Remit Period End 13 Sep 3,307.69
210-200-210 - CPP Payable Remit Period End 13 Sep 2,102.08
210-200-220 - El Payable Remit Period End 13 Sep 656.04 6,065.81

A 1



Date Printed

RM of North Qu'Appelle

List of Accounts for Approval

10/05/2023 2:37 PM Batch: 2023-00137 to 2023-00144 Page 2
COMPUTER CHEQUE
Payment # Date Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
09262023 210-200-200 - Income Tax Payz Remit Period End 26 Sep 3,313.92
210-200-210 - CPP Payable Remit Period End 26 Sep 2,107.54
210-200-220 - El Payable Remit Period End 26 Sep 657.63 6,079.09
Payment Total: 12,144.90
11771 09/30/2023 Sask Energy
09302023-Shop 530-300-110 - TS - Maint. - Utilit Aug Shop 47.84
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - GST Tax Code 2.40
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 2.40 NL 50.24
09302023-Office 510-300-110 - GG - Utility - Hea'  Office Sep - SaskEnergy 44.65
110-340-110 - GST Receivable. GST Tax Code 2.23
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 2.23 NL 46.88
Payment Total: 97.12
11772 09/30/2023 Saskatchewan Municipal Hail
09302023 210-230-190 - SK Municipal Hai SMHI Remit - Sep 2023 19,008.81 19,008.81
11773 09/30/2023 Sask Tel Cmr
09302023 530-300-140 - TS - Maint. - Utilit Forman Cell Sep 87.46
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 412
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 412 NL 91.58
11774 09/30/2023 Valley Lawn & Tree LTD
09302023 540-200-110 - EH - Waste Colie Garbage Collection 4,461.67
540-200-120 - EH - Waste Colle Garbage Collection 709.07
540-200-130 - EH - Waste Colle Garbage Collection 2,339.91
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - GST Tax Code 375.53
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 375.53 NL 7,886.18
11775 09/30/2023 Wowk, Charmain
09302023 510-300-140 - GG - Utility - Tele Monthly Cell Phone - Sep 25.00 25.00
11776 10/10/2023 Badger Daylighting Limited Partnership
2586063 530-450-130 - TS - Maint. - Culv Pasqua Lake - Hydrovac 1,899.38
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 89.59
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 89.59 NL 1,988.97
11777 10/10/2023 Bedel, Larry
09212023 530-480-130 - TS - Maint Traffic Orange Marker Posts 168.38
110-340-110 - GST Receivable- GST Tax Code 8.42
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 8.42 NL 176.80
11778 10/10/2023 Bluelmp
Q000032409 570-250-120 - R&C - Cont - Play Taylor Beach Playground 28,198.12
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 1,330.10
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 1,330.10 NL 29,528.22
11779 10/10/2023 CIBC Credit Card
09082023 530-400-150 - TS - Maint. - Sup; PPE (Gloves) 47.68
530-400-150 - TS - Maint. - Sup| Welding Supplies 235.30
510-410-140 - GG - Maint. - Offi  Office Water 2.50
510-210-170 - GG - Admin. - Tr:  Training Lunch 47.70
510-410-140 - GG - Maint. - Offi Keyboard Trays 267.29
510-290-100 - GG - Cont. - Banl Card Fees 18.08
110-340-110 - GST Receivable . Both Tax Code 28.21
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 28.21 NL 646.76
11780 10/10/2023 Crown Shred & Recycling
512793 510-200-192 - GG - Shred- Rec:t September Document Shre: 140.85
110-340-110 - GST Receivable- GST Tax Code 7.04
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 7.04 NL 147.89
11781 10/10/2023 Dionco Sales
INV-25639 530-420-112 - TS - Maint. - Rep: Mower Blades 477.00
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 22.50
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 22.50 NL 499.50
11782 10/10/2023 Fort Qu'Appelle Senior
09.25 510-260-150 - GG - Cont. - Elec Rental Location for RM Elec 240.00 240.00
11783 10/10/2023 Grasslands News Group
24128 510-200-170 - GG - Cont. - Adwe Discretionary Use Ad 116.37
110-340-110 - GST Receivable- GST Tax Code 5.82
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 5.82 NL 122.19
11784 10/10/2023 Hollerbaum, Tim
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RM of North Qu'Appelle

Date Printed

List of Accounts for Approval

10/05/2023 2:37 PM Batch: 2023-00137 to 2023-00144 Page 3
COMPUTER CHEQUE
Payment # Date Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
09302023 510-110-115 - GG - Council Ind. Div 5 Indemnity - Septembe 310.00
530-110-115 - TS - Maint. - Cou Div 5 Meeting/Road Superv 700.00
530-250-115- TS - Maint. - Trav Div 5 Mileage Sep 221.40
510-2156-115 - GG- Division 5 - ¢ Div 5 Office/Phone Sep 100.00 1,331.40
11785 10/10/2023 Howden Country Services Ltd
9301 530-420-123 - TS-Maint-Repairs Filter 20.68
110-340-110 - GST Receivable- GST Tax Code 1.03
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 1.03 NL 21.71
11786 10/10/2023 Johannesson, Morley
0552 530-450-130 - TS - Maint. - Culv  OHPL Drainage Improveme 50,476.19
110-340-110 - GST Receivable . GST Tax Code 2,523.81
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 2,523.81 NL 53,000.00
11787 10/10/2023 Limelight Signhs & Design Ltd.
2076 530-470-100 - TS - Maint. - Roar Reflective Vinyl for Signs 97.52
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 4.60
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 4.60 NL 102.12
11788 10/10/2023 Lowe, Gwen
09282023 510-260-150 - GG - Cont. - Elec  Election Meals 87.13
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 3.61
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 3.61 NL 90.74
11789 10/10/2023 Success Office Systems
INV395692 510-200-180 - GG - Cont. - Phot Printing BW 1679 CC 1259 143.20
110-340-110 - GST Receivable- Both Tax Code 6.76
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 6.76 NL 149.96
11790 10/10/2023 Supreme Office Supplies
63990308 510-410-140 - GG - Maint. - Offi  Office Supplies 5.49
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 0.26
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 0.26 NL 575
11791 10/10/2023 C.L. Tulik Excavation LTD.
1977 530-440-116 - TS - Maint. - Grav September Gravel Div 6 923.65
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 4513
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 45.13 NL 968.78
1972 530-450-130 - TS - Maint. - Culv  OHPL Culverts/Drainage 5,883.00
110-340-110 - GST Receivable . Both Tax Code 277.50
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 277.50 NL 6,160.50
Payment Total: 7,129.28
Total Computer Cheque: 224,054.18
OTHER
Payment # Date Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
2023-0011 09/30/2023 De Lage Landen Financial
2019-09-21 510-200-190 - GG - Cont. - Pho! Copier Lease 153.70
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 7.25
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 7.25 NL 160.95
Total Other: 160.95
Total AP: 224 21513

Certified Correct This Dgtober 5, 2023
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MAIL - IN BALLOT BYLAW
RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF NORTH QU’APPELLE NO. 187
BYLAW NO 2023-10

A BYLAW TO ESTABLISH A MAIL-IN BALLOT VOTING SYSTEM

The council of the Rural Municipality of North Qu’Appelle No. 187 in the Province of
Saskatchewan enacts as follows:

I.

2.

This bylaw shall be referred to as the “Mail-in Ballot Bylaw”.

In this bylaw:
a) Act means The Local Government Election Act, 2015,

b) Administrator means the administrator of the municipality;
¢) Municipality means the Rural Municipality of North Qu’Appelle No. 187;
d) Regulations means The Local Government Election Regulations, 20135;
e) Returning Officer means
i. the administrator for the Rural Municipality of North Qu’Appelle No. 187;
ii. a person appointed by the council of the Rural Municipality of North Qu’Appelle No.
187 pursuant to section 47 of The Local Government Election Act, 2015, or
iii. a person appointed by the Minister pursuant to section 62 of The Municipalities Act;
and
f) Voter’s Registration Form means the Voter’s Registration Form and Poll Book, Form R of